MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Chapter 264.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of appropriation. resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the

first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treas	ury
for the same:	
Interest on public debt, three hundred and fifty-	
six thousand dollars\$356,000	00
Public debt, one thousand dollars 1,000	00
Sinking fund, eighty thousand four hundred sev-	
enty-nine dollars and ninety-five cents 80,479	95
Balance due on school funds, eight thousand one	
hundred seventy-six dollars and four cents 8,176	04
Balance due on mill tax, ten thousand thirty-three	
dollars and eight cents 10,033	08
School mill tax number eight, two hundred	
twenty-four thousand five hundred sixty-five	
dollars and thirty-six cents224,565	36
School fund number forty-six, ninety-seven thou-	
sand three hundred forty-seven dollars and	
forty-six cents	46
Training schools in Madawaska, eight hundred	
dollars	
Normal schools, eighteen thousand dollars 18,000	00
Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hun-	
dred dollars	00
Expenses superintendent common schools, four	
hundred dollars	00
Houlton Academy, one hundred and twenty dol-	
lars 120	00
Presque Isle Academy, one hundred and eighty	
dollars 180	00

Снар. 264	Hebron Academy, one hundred and twenty dol-		
	lars Foxcroft Academy, one hundred and twenty dol-	\$120	00
	lars	120	
	Maine Central Institute, six hundred dollars	600	
	Oak Grove Seminary, six hundred dollars	600	00
	Salaries of public officers, forty-nine thousand dollars	49,000	00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places, four	40,000	00
	thousand dollars	4,000	00
	Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars	42	
	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hun-		
	dred dollars	2,400	00
	Penobscot Indians, shore rents, two thousand one	,	
	hundred and fifty-four dollars	2,154	00
	Soldiers' pensions, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000	00
	Rent of armories, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00
	Stationery, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
	Railroad tax due cities and towns, eighteen thou-		
	sand six hundred sixty dollars and seventy-six		
	cents	18,660	76
	County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and		
	seventy-nine, nine thousand nine hundred thirty-	0.000	0.0
	six dollars and ninety-six cents	9,936	96
	Temporary loan, one hundred and twenty-five	95 000	00
	thousand dollars	7,000	
	Lewey Mitchell, one hundred dollars	100	
	Lola Cola, one hundred dollars	100	
	Purchase of safe for secretary of state's office, two	100	00
	hundred and fifty dollars	250	00
	John Anderson, forty-nine dollars and fifty cents,	49	
• .	Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred		-
	dollars	1,500	00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one	•	
	thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars	800	00
	Military purposes, three thousand dollars	3,000	00

Снар. 265

Liabilities incurred in the preservation and pro-		
tection of public property, eighteen thousand		
dollars	18,000	00

Amounting to the sum of ten hundred seventytwo thousand thirty-five dollars and eleven This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1880.

Chapter 265.

An Act additional to An Act to incorporate the Bar Harbor Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Bar Harbor Water Company shall have the powers given to power to take, detain and use the water rising and accumulature of Water Company. ing in the valley between the east side of Green mountain, and the School House Hill, so called, and thence flowing northerly and easterly, by the way of the brook known as the Saulsbury brook, into the sea, near the mill and land of Jacob Suminsby, at Bar Harbor, in the town of Eden, for the same purposes, and under the same restrictions, obligations and limitations, as they have under their act of incorporation, approved February ten, eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1880.

Chapter 266.

An Act to incorporate the Dudley Brook Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

. Sect. 1. Israel Washburn, Junior, and John P. Webber, Corporators. their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated, by the name of the Dudley Brook Dam Company, with all the corporate name. powers and privileges of similar corporations.